

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

HOBBY LOBBY STORES, INC., ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

---

CONESTOGA WOOD SPECIALTIES CORP., ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Writs Of Certiorari To The United States Courts  
Of Appeals For The Third And The Tenth Circuits**

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AZUSA PACIFIC  
UNIVERSITY, ALLIANCE DEVELOPMENT FUND,  
BETHANY INTERNATIONAL, BIBLICA US, INC.,  
BILLY GRAHAM EVANGELISTIC ASSOCIATION,  
COMPASSION INTERNATIONAL, EVANGELICAL  
COUNCIL FOR FINANCIAL ACCOUNTABILITY,  
FELLOWSHIP OF CATHOLIC UNIVERSITY  
STUDENTS, FELLOWSHIP OF CHRISTIAN  
ATHLETES, MARILYN HICKEY MINISTRIES,  
NEW TRIBES MISSION, ONE CHILD MATTERS,  
PINE COVE, POINT LOMA NAZARENE  
UNIVERSITY, REACH BEYOND, SAMARITAN'S  
PURSE, SIMPSON UNIVERSITY, SKY RANCH,  
SUMMIT MINISTRIES, THE CHRISTIAN &  
MISSIONARY ALLIANCE, THE NAVIGATORS,  
WATERSTONE, YOUNG LIFE AND UPWARD  
UNLIMITED IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

---

---

STUART J. LARK  
*Counsel of Record*

BRYAN CAVE LLP  
90 S. Cascade Ave., Suite 1300  
Colorado Springs, CO 80903  
(719) 473-3800

*Attorney for Amici Curiae*    stuart.lark@bryancave.com

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i> <i>CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	9
ARGUMENT .....	14
I. Religious exercise includes a wide range of activities or policies that further an organization’s sincerely held religious be- liefs .....	16
A. Organizations exercise religious beliefs through many types of practices.....	16
B. An activity or policy of an organiza- tion constitutes religious exercise if it furthers religious beliefs sincerely held by the organization.....	19
II. Imposing additional limitations on religious exercise denigrates religious liberty .....	21
A. Limiting religious exercise to activi- ties perceived to be religious violates constitutional principles of deference and neutrality.....	22
B. Limiting religious exercise to exclu- sively religious activities improperly confines religion to the margins of civil society .....	27

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. Limiting religious exercise to non-profit corporations fundamentally misconceives the distinction between corporate forms.....	30
III. The Coverage Mandate is subject to and does not survive the rigorous strict scrutiny standards designed to protect religious liberty.....	33
A. The Coverage Mandate is subject to strict scrutiny under RFRA because it substantially burdens religious exercise.....	33
B. Because the Coverage Mandate is not generally applicable, it must survive strict scrutiny under the <i>Free Exercise Clause</i> .....	36
C. The Coverage Mandate is not the least restrictive means of furthering any compelling governmental interests.....	38
CONCLUSION.....	41

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## FEDERAL CASES

<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	18, 23, 30, 35
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	11, 25
<i>Fowler v. Rhode Island</i> , 345 U.S. 67 (1953) .....	26, 27
<i>Fraternal Order of Police, Newark Lodge No. 12 v. City of Newark</i> , 170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999) .....	37
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao Do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	11, 39
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and School v. EEOC</i> , 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012) ...	<i>passim</i>
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982) .....	40
<i>Leboon v. Lancaster Jewish Community Center Ass'n</i> , 503 F.3d 217 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	20, 28
<i>New York v. Cathedral Academy</i> , 434 U.S. 125 (1977).....	23
<i>Rader v. Johnston</i> , 924 F. Supp. 1540 (D. Neb. 1996) .....	37
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	40
<i>U.S. v. Ballard</i> , 322 U.S. 78 (1944).....	21
<i>University of Great Falls v. NLRB</i> , 278 F.3d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	24, 25, 28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Werner v. McCotter</i> , 49 F.3d 1476 (10th Cir. 1995) .....	40
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981) .....	20, 24, 26
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972) .....	18, 40, 41

## FEDERAL CONSTITUTION, STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

U.S. Const., amend. I .....	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(3) .....	20
26 U.S.C. §§ 1402(g)(1), 5000A(d)(2)(A) and (B) .....	37
26 U.S.C. § 3309(b) .....	20
26 U.S.C. § 6033(a)(3)(A)(i) and (iii) .....	10
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13 .....	10
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb .....	10, 11, 33
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(e) .....	31
42 U.S.C. § 18011 .....	37
45 C.F.R. § 147.130(a)(i)(iv) .....	10
45 C.F.R. § 147.131(a), (b) .....	10

## STATE CASES

<i>Maurer v. Young Life</i> , 774 P.2d 1317 (Colo. 1989) .....	29
--	----

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## STATE STATUTES

Colorado Revised Statutes § 31-3-106(2).....20

Va. Code Ann. § 57-1 (West 2003) .....15

## MISCELLANEOUS

About Us, *available at* <http://www.samaritanspurse.org/our-ministry/about-us> (last visited Jan. 22, 2014) .....17

Mission Statement, *available at* <http://www.compassion.com/mission-statement.htm> (last visited Jan. 22, 2014) .....17

Bruce R. Hopkins, *The Law of Tax-Exempt Organizations*, § 1.1, Tenth Edition, 2011, John Wiley & Sons, Inc. ....32

Douglas Laycock, *The Supreme Court and Religious Liberty*, 40 *Cath. Law.* 25, 35-36 (2000) .....37

James Madison, *Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments*, reprinted in *Everson v. Board of Education of Ewing*, 330 U.S. 1, 64 (1947) (appendix to dissenting opinion of Rutledge, J.) .....14, 15
